
Name Address Phone

Ashen, Paula, JD 7900 E. Union Ave., Suite 1100

Denver, CO 80237

303.730.8500

paula@ashenfmailylaw.com 

Balten, Leslee, JD 1660 Lincoln Street, Suite 2000

Denver, CO 80264

303.451.0300

lesleebalten@colo-law.com

Barnes, Trina PO Box 492

Brighton, CO  80601

(303) 916-2420

milehighcfi5280@gmail.com

Baur, Daniel, LPC 545 Collyer Street

Longmont, CO 80501

(303) 955-6132

Beck, Ashleigh, JD 19751 E. Mainstreet Suite 215

Parker CO 80138

(303) 791-0995

ashleigh@ocblawgroup.com

Bizub, Marlene, Psy.D. 3445 Oro Blanco Drive Colorado 

Springs, CO  80917

719.641.5403

drbizub@yahoo.com

List of Parenting Coordinators/Decision Makers (PC/DMs)

Colorado (updated 10/24/2023)

These professionals have not been screened nor have they submitted to a background check as a condition of 

accepting PC/DM appointments. Neither the Colorado Judicial Branch nor any Judicial District endorse, certify, or 

recommend any specific individual on this list for appointment.  This document is simply a list of persons who 

accept PC/DM cases.  Much of this work can be completed via Zoom or similar technology, so services can feasibly 

be rendered anywhere in the state.

Parties requesting appointment of a PC / DM should conduct independent investigations of the qualifications and suitability 

of any professional. This list is provided as a convenience to litigants. Colorado law governing these roles may be found at 

www.courts.state.co.us as follows:  Parenting Coordinators, Sec. 14-10-128.1, C.R.S., and Decision-Makers, Sec. 14-10-128.3, 

C.R.S. and Chief Justice Directive 08-01.

Public information regarding Colorado licensed mental health professionals is available at 

https://apps.colorado.gov/dora/licensing/Lookup/LicenseLookup.aspx and regarding attorneys at 

http://www.coloradosupremecourt.com/Search/AttSearch.asp.  The information contained on this list is as supplied by the 

providers themselves. The providers are listed in alphabetical order. Being included on this list does not mean that a provider 

is recommended or endorsed by any Judicial District.
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Boschert, Allison, JD 3700 Quebec St, #100-303

Denver, CO  80207

720-468-4860

allison@boschertlawllc.com,

Bradley, Mac, Ph.D. 1777 S. Harrison Street, Suite 805

Denver, CO 80210

(303) 691-1700

macbradley@gmail.com,

Brendza, Kathleen, MA 

MNM

PO Box 357

Gypsum, CO  81637

970-401-4821

kathleenbrendza@gmail.com

Bryant, Susan, J.D. 2907 17th Avenue, Suite C Longmont, 

CO 80503

(303) 651-7108

Bush, Sara, JD 7900 E. Union Ave., Suite 1100

Denver, CO 80237

303.730.8500

sara@ashenfamilylaw.com

Byram, Ellen “Elle”, JD PO Box 5296

Frisco, CO  80443

303.416.0882

elle@byramlawco.com

Carrigan, Sheila, J.D. 4845 Pearl East Circle, Suite 101

Boulder, CO 80301

(303) 494-5873

Derk, Jane., Ph.D. 2619 W. 11th Street Road, Suite 16 

Greeley, CO 80634

(970) 351-6406

Donnelly, Eileen PO Box 50902

Colorado Springs, CO  80949

(719) 452-9162

eileendonnellycfi@gmail.com

Duffin, Teresa, MA P.O. Box 1073 Berthoud, CO 80513 (970) 689-2726

DuPont, Monique 822 7th Street, Suite 520

Greely, CO 80631

(970) 352-8611

monique@peekgoldstone.com

Ellis, Katherine, JD 1125 17th Street, Suite 450

Denver, Colorado 80202

303.515.5000

kellis@harrisfamilylaw.com

Ellmann, Martina, JD 333 Perry St., Suite 309 Castle Rock, CO  

80104

303.814.260

martina@ellmannpc.com

Farmer, Tracy, LCSW 250 Weston Drive

Durango, CO 81301

(970) 739-9438

Gebhardt, Erica, JD 650 S Cherry St., Suite 500

Denver, CO  80246

720.248.9783

egebhardt@gemfamlaw.com
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Gimpel, Steve, LMFT 350 Broadway Street, Suite 205

Boulder, CO 80305

(303) 554-6710

steve@gimpelcounseling.com

Goodbody, Peggy, JD 1942 Broadway #314

Boulder, CO  80302

303-440-5736

Govan, Debra, Ph.D. 2580 E. Harmony Road, Suite 201 Fort 

Collins, CO 80528

(970) 461-5737

Halligan, Gavin, JD 2535 17
th

 St., Suite C Denver, CO  80211 720.608.2361

gavin@halliganllc.com

Hanson, Tomi, JD 822 7th Street, Suite 520

Greely, CO 80631

(970) 352-8611

tomi@peekgoldstone.com

Helland, Jenni, JD 1122 N El Paso St

Colo Springs, CO  80903

719.635.8499

jhelland@khmattorneysatlaw.com

Hume, Jennifer, JD 2056 Walnut St, Unit B Boulder, CO  

80525

303.514.0350

jehime@gmail.com

Irvine, Jane, LPC, NCC 6979 S Holly Cir, Suite 205

Centennial, CO 80112

303.478.4600

janeirvine@earthlink.net

Jamieson-Darr, Karen, Ph.D. 3222 S. Vance Street, Suite 230

Lakewood, CO 80227

(303) 726-6906

drjamie@drjamiedarr.com

Kilmer, Mark, Ph.D. 5377 Manhattan Circle, Suite 201

Boulder, CO 80303

(303) 995-1188

mark@kilmerpsychology.com

Kopit, Lon, Ph.D. 7940 S University Blvd, Ste 210

Centennial, CO  80122-5104

303.770.1700

DrLonKopit@aol.com

Kunstal, Frank, Ed.D. 200 E. 7th Street, Suite 320

Loveland, CO 80537

(970) 663-5757

Landauer, Heather, JD 650 S Cherry St, Suite 500

Denver, CO  80246

303.317.3239

hlandauer@gemfamlaw.com,

Lefevre, Cheri, LPC 106 Lorey Drive

Grand Junction, CO 81505

(970) 245-3212

Lipman, Gretchen, J.D. 1776 S. Jackson Street, Suite 710

Denver, CO 80210

(303) 861-3022

gretchen@lipmanlawcolorado.com
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Littman, David, JD 1772 Emerson St

Denver, CO  80218

303.832.4200

david@littmanfamilylaw.com

Lukasiewicz, Debra 706 Parliament Ct.  Fort Collins, CO 

80525

720.341.2238

ddluke10@msn.com

Martin, Patricia, JD 40 W Littleton Blvd, Suite 210-297

Littleton, CO  80120

720.398.9042

patricia@patriciamartinlaw.com

Matoy, Taya, LMFT 1630A 30th Street, Suite 187 Boulder, 

CO 80301

(720) 432-5386

matoy@coloradofamilyresolutions.com

McCoy, Colleen, J.D. 1685 N. Grant Street Denver, CO 80203 (720) 460-9193

csmccoy@mccoyfamilylawdenver.com

McKenna, Michelle, JD 1670-F E. Chey Mtn Blvd, #164 Colo 

Springs, CO  80906

Michelle@MichelleMcKenna.com

McManamon, Colleen 6592 S Vine St, Suite 109

Centennial, CO  80121

303-591-8985

colleen@mediateddissolutions.com

McNamara, Kathleen, Ph.D. 333 W. Drake Road, Suite 280 Fort 

Collins, CO 80526

(970)-207-0278

kathleenmcnamaraphd@gmail.com

Methling, Scott 4610 S. Ulster Street, Suite 150

Denver, CO 80237

(720) 295-8224

scott@sbmediationllc.com

Moodie, Megan, JD 650 S Cherry St., Suite 500

Denver, CO  80246

720.248.9783

mmoodie@gemfamlaw.com

Moss, Linda, JD 1772 Emerson St

Denver CO, 80218

303.832.4200

linda@littmanfamilylaw.com

Nieto, Brandi, J.D. P.O. Box 38151 Greeley, CO 80634 (720) 515-7528

brandi@bnietolaw.com

Ogrodny, Dawn, JD 102 S Tejon St, Ste 1100 Colo Springs, 

CO  80903

719.227.1944

dawn.ogrodny@gmail.com

Opfer, Ashley, JD 19751 E. Mainstreet Suite 215

Parker CO 80138

(303) 791-0995

ashley@opfercampbell.com

Panetta, Holly, JD, MS PO Box 7523

Denver, CO  80207

720.507.3257

holly.panetta@gmail.com
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Parrot Sobral, Courtney, JD cps@compassionmediation.com 719.982.2088

Peek, Amanda, J.D. 822 7th Street, Suite 520

Greeley, CO 80631

(970) 352-8611

amanda@peekgoldstone.com

Perry, Lisa, JD 12605 E Euclid Drive Centennial. CO  80111 303.914.9901

lisarpu@msn.com

Peterson, Brandi, JD 26 W Dry Creek Circle, Ste 600 Littleton, CO  

80525

(Also Fort Collins office)

720.683.6667

brandi@coloradodivorcelawgroup.com

Prentiss, J.P., JD 215 S. Wadsworth Blvd., Suite 410

Lakewood, CO 80226
303-684-9588

jp.prentiss@bagleylawfirm.com

Raffe, Deena, Ph.D. 2455 Broadway Street

Boulder, CO 80304

(303) 442-7561

Rapp, Mark A. 710 11th Ave, #300 970-346-8500

Greeley, CO 80631 markarapp@northcolaw.com

Rovik, Cindi 6050 Stetson Hills Boulevard, #102 

Colorado Springs, CO 80923

719-338-3766

parentingtime1@comcast.net

Roberts, Cynthia Denver CO (720) 606-3424

robertsfamilyresolution@gmail.com

Saban, Barbara, LCSW 8795 Ralston Road

Arvada, CO 80002

(303) 431-1963

bsabanlcsw@aol.com

Saltzman, Bonnie, MSW, JD 5655 S Yosemite St, Suite 205 

Greenwood Village, CO  80111

303.333.3554

Saltzmanlaw@aol.com

Sandifer, Carolyn, J.D. 155 Boardwalk Drive, Suite 482 Fort 

Collins, CO 80525

(970) 227-7614

Shields, Bonnie, JD 6590 E Vine St, Suite 109

Centennial, CO  80121

303.798.1927

Bonnie@bonnieshieldslaw.com

Shindell, Barbara LCSW 6979 S. Holly Circle, Suite 205

Centennial, Colorado 80112

720 878-4567

BShindell@comcast.net
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Smiley-Márquez, Carolyna, 

Ph.D.

P.O. Box 233 Hygiene, CO 80533 (303) 772-1714

carolyna@smileyandcompany.com

carolyna@multiculturalcounselors.com

Stokka Merendino, Kimberly, 

Ph.D. LMFT

495 Uinta Way, Suite 260

Denver, CO  80230

303-834-3493

kjstokka@gmail.com

Stratton, Charlene, MA, JD 7887 E Belleview Ave, #1100

Englewood, CO  80111

303.898.1903

cstrattonlaw@gmail.com

Sweetwine, Emily, MSW 2955 55th Street, Suite 2076

Boulder, CO 80301

(970) 414-0977

Szarka, Christine, MSW 7286 S. Yosemite Street, Suite 150

Centennial, CO 80112

(303) 220-7319

Troxell, Heidi, JD 817 Colorado Ave, Suite 305 Glenwood 

Springs, CO, 81601

970.930.5590

heidi@troxell-legal.com

Troncoso, Jeanette, LMFT 20971 E. Smoky Hill Road, Suite 209

Centennial, CO 80015

(720) 982-3708

jeanette0310@hotmail.com

John Tzanos, Ph.D. 1776 S. Jackson Street, Suite 901-7 

Denver, CO 80210

720-593-4722       info@johntzanosphd.com

Derk, Jane., Ph.D. 5369 N Academy Blvd, Suite 130 

Colorado Springs, CO  80918

719-227-7477 x3

shawntel@familyresourcenetworkco.com

Utesch, Kimberly, JD 6860 S. Yosemite St. Suite 2000

Centennial CO 80112

(720) 907-4491

kim@uteschlaw.com

Van Horn, Bill, JD 9491 S Johnson Court Littleton, CO  

80127

303-948-8435

bill@vanhornfamilylaw.com,

Visser, Steve, JD 121 S Tejon St

Colo Springs, CO  80903

719.597.8529

stevelawmail@yahoo.com

Walker, Mandy 4450 Arapahoe Avenue, Suite 100

Boulder, CO 80303

(720) 204-8648

mandy@mandywalker.com

K.P. Wawrzyniak, MSC 928 13th St., #4A

Greeley, CO 80631

(970) 405-7716

kpwawa@kpjfamilyservices.com
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Willman, Charles, JD 811 Blake Ave

Glenwood Springs, CO  81601

970-945-8573

charlie.charliewillmanlaw@gmail.com

Wollard, Eric, JD 4251 Kipling St, Suite 300 Wheat Ridge, 

CO  80033

303.355.1141 x100

ewollard@303law.com

Wray, Jennie, JD 1125 17th Street, Suite 450

Denver, Colorado 80202

303.515.5000

jwray@harrisfamilylaw.com

Zacheis, Kristin, J.D. 822 7th Street, Suite 270

Greeley, CO 80631

(970) 353-9195

Zavaras, Tia 1720 S. Bellaire St., Ste 1010

Denver, CO 80222

303-647-4222

tia@wzwfamilylaw.com
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